

No. 24-1522 and all consolidated cases: Nos. 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627, 24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, and 24-2173

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF IOWA, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of an Order and Rule of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

LAURA J. ZUCKERMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MITCHELL E. RISHE

MADISON LANE

ESME LEVY

Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230

(213) 269-6394

Mitchell.Rishe@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
California*

August 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Climate-Related Effects Impose Direct and Indirect Costs on Businesses That Can Threaten Their Financial Stability	10
II. Climate-Related Disclosure Requirements Provide Important Information to Investors Evaluating Investment Risks	18
III. Climate-Related Disclosure Requirements Can Guard Against Misleading or Deceptive Claims of Environmental Responsibility.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> U.S. 402, 420 (1971).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	23
STATUTES	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a–77bbbb	22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a–78rrr	22
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
89 Fed. Reg. 21,668	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Atl. Council, <i>Extreme Heat: The Economic & Social Consequences for the U.S.</i> 2 (Aug. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ExtremeHeatReport2021	16
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>LCFS Data Dashboard</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/LCFS-Data-Dashboard	18
Cal. Energy Comm’n, <i>New Data Shows Investments to Build California’s Clean Energy Grid of the Future are Paying Off</i> (May 9, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/CECGridData	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Energy Comm’n, <i>New ZEV Sales in California</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/CECZEVData	17
Cal. Matters, <i>No Place is Safe: New National Report on Climate Change Details Sweeping Effects</i> (Nov. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CalMattersAssessment	9
CalPERS, <i>Trust Level Review</i> (March 31, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/CalPERS2024	9, 20
CalSTRS, <i>Investment Portfolio</i> (July 31, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/CalSTRSJuly24	9, 20
CERES, <i>Addressing Climate Risk as a Systemic Risk: A Call to Action for U.S. Financial Regulators</i> 6 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/uuv7v9zn	13
CERES, <i>Climate Risk Management in the U.S. Insurance Sector: An Analysis of Climate Risk Disclosures</i> 23 (July 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CERESClimateRisk	19
Financial Stability Oversight Council, <i>Report on Climate-Related Financial Risk</i> 4 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/FSOCClimate	19
Dale Manning, et al., <i>An Analysis of the Impact of Drought on Agriculture, Local Economies, Public Health, & Crime Across the Western U.S.</i> 2 (Sept. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/DroughtAnalysis	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Don Jergler, Insurance Journal, <i>How California’s Homeowners Insurance Crisis Is Affecting Brokers</i> (July 23, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/InsJournalWildfires	13
Daniel C. Esty and Quentin Karpilow, <i>Harnessing Investor Interest in Sustainability: The Next Frontier in Environmental Information Regulation</i> , 36 YALE J. ON REG. 625, 664-65 (2019).....	27
GlobeScan, <i>Retail Investors Show Strong & Growing Interest in ESG</i> (Dec. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/GlobeScanReport	20
Industrial Economics, Inc., prepared for Cal. Dep’t of Insurance, <i>Impacts of Extreme Heat to California’s People, Infrastructure, and Economy</i> (Jun. 28, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/CDICReport	14
Madison Condon, Sarah Ladin, Jack Lienke, Michael Panfil, and Alexander Song, <i>Mandating Disclosure of Climate-Related Financial Risk</i> , 23 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 745, 756–57 (2021).....	13
Miriam Cherry, <i>The Law & Economics of Corporate Social Responsibility & Greenwashing</i> , 14 UC Davis Bus. L. J. 281, 284-87 (2014).....	25
Morgan Stanley, <i>Sustainable Signals: Understanding Individual Investors’ Interests and Priorities 2</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/MorganStanleySustainable	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nat'l Integrated Drought Info. Sys., <i>Current California Drought Maps</i> , https://tinyurl.com/CADroughtMaps	16
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin. Nat'l Ctr. for Env't Info., <i>U.S. Billion-Dollar Weather and Climate Disasters: California Summary</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/NOAADisastersSummaryCA	11
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin. Nat'l Ctr. for Env't Info., <i>U.S. Billion-Dollar Weather and Climate Disasters: United States Summary</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/NOAADisastersSummary	12
P.A. Griffin, Y. Jiang, and E.Y. Sun, <i>Threatened by Wildfires: What Do Firms Disclose in Their 10-Ks?</i> 15 J. OF BUS. FIN. & ACCT. (Dec. 1, 2022), https://doi.org/10.1111/jbfa.12674	24
RepRisk, <i>On the Rise: Navigating the Wave of Greenwashing and Social Washing</i> (Oct. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/RepRiskStudy	26, 27
Russell Gold, <i>PG&E: The First Climate-Change Bankruptcy, Probably Not the Last</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 18, 2019).....	13
TCFD, <i>2023 Status Report 8</i> (Sept. 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/TCFD2023	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Research Shows Health Impacts & Economic Costs of Wildland Fires</i> (Sept. 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/EconomicCostsofWildfires	15
U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n, <i>Proposed Rule: Enhanced Disclosures by Certain Investment Advisors & Investment Companies About Environmental, Social, & Governance Investment Practices 8</i> (May 25, 2022)	25
Veloz, <i>California New EV Sales Continue to Grow and Market Share Rises Again</i> (Aug. 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/VelozEV	17
Yaling Jiang, <i>Wildfires Might Erase \$2 Trillion Worth of Housing Value in California</i> , BARRON'S (Nov. 4, 2019)	13
